
LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM

Venue: Town Hall, 
Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60 2TH

Date: Thursday, 7th February, 
2019

Time: 10.00 a.m.

A G E N D A

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 8th November, 2018 (Pages 1 - 4)

3. Matters Arising from Previous Minutes 

4. Presentation on Elective Home Education of Children 

5. Schools Admission Consultation for the 2020/21 Academic Year (Pages 5 - 19)

6. Update on Admissions and Secondary School Allocations for September 2019 

7. School Admission Appeals Update (Pages 20 - 21)

8. School Organisation 

9. 2020/21 School Term Dates Consultation 

10. Fair Access Protocol 

11. Academy Conversions and Multi-Academy Trust (Pages 22 - 27)

12. Date of next meeting 
Thursday, 27th June, 2019 commencing at 10.00 a.m.

 



1 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 08/11/18

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM
THURSDAY, 8TH NOVEMBER, 2018

Present:- Mrs. C. Cockayne, Mrs. M. Gambles, Mrs. A. Gyte, Mrs. I. Hartley and 
Mr. G. Lancashire, Mr. D. Shenton (Community Representatives).

Also in attendance were Mrs. J. Unwin, Ms. M. Jordan and Mr. C. Stones (School 
Planning, Admissions and Appeals).

Apologies for absence were received from:- Councillor Watson, Mr. D. Fenton,  
Mrs. H. McLaughlin (Voluntary Aided Schools) and Mrs. E. Newton (Academies).

11.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE 2018/19 ACADEMIC YEAR 

Agreed:- That Mrs. I. Hartley be appointed as Chair of the Rotherham 
Local Admissions Forum for the 2018/2019 Academic Year.

(Mrs. I. Hartley in the Chair)

12.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE 2018/19 ACADEMIC YEAR 

Agreed:- That Mr. D. Shenton be appointed as Vice-Chair of the 
Rotherham Local Admissions Forum for the 2018/2019 Academic Year.

13.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Agreed:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Rotherham 
Local Admissions Forum, held on 28th June, 2018, be approved as a 
correct record.

14.   MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES 

With regards to Minute No. 3 (Local Authority Report to School 
Adjudicator) arrangements would be made for a presentation on Elective 
Home Education of Children by Marie Boswell for the next meeting.

15.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 

Details of the current membership of the Rotherham Local Admissions 
Forum were discussed. 

The Forum duly noted the long standing absence for Mrs. P. Powell who 
had suffered from ill health who would be thanked for her services and 
removed from the membership.

In addition, the Chair, Mrs. Hartley, would move from the Community 
Schools category to the Community Representatives category.

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 08/11/18 2

Agreed:-  That the membership of the Local Admissions Forum be 
updated accordingly.

16.   TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Consideration was given to the submitted document which set out the 
terms of reference for Rotherham Local Admissions Forum.

Agreed:- That the document be received and accepted as the Local 
Admissions Forum’s Terms of Reference for the 2018/19 academic year.

17.   SCHOOL ADMISSIONS CONSULTATION FOR ENTRY IN THE 
2020/2021 ACADEMIC YEAR 

Consideration was given to a report presented by the Principal Officer 
(School Planning, Admissions and Appeals) concerning the admission 
arrangements (i.e. criteria and admission number) which would apply for 
school admission in the 2020/2021 academic year.

The timetable for the year was:-

Autumn Term 2018 Governing bodies consider the 
arrangements which will apply.

By 23rd November, 2018 All relevant details to be forwarded 
to the LA.

10th December – 25th January, 2019 Period of consultation via the LA’s 
website.

By mid February LA and the Local Admission Forum 
consider any changes and forward 
any comments to appropriate 
Admission Authority (ies).

By 22nd February, 2019 All admission authorities to 
determine their arrangements and 
notify those consulted.

The report made reference to the admission criteria and numbers for both 
community and controlled schools and for voluntary aided schools, 
academies and trust schools. The Local Admissions Forum noted that the 
current practice of co-ordinating in-year school admissions, with 
neighbouring local authorities, would continue.

Included within the report were details of each school and academy’s 
proposed admission number for 2020/2021 (Appendix two of the report 
submitted).

The ‘waiting lists’ which were kept for pupils’ first admission to Secondary 

Page 2



3 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 08/11/18

and Primary schools would continue to be maintained only until the end of 
the Autumn Term.

It was confirmed that the relevant area for admissions consultations 
remained unchanged as the whole of the Rotherham Borough area and 
included all primary schools situated within one mile of the Local 
Authority’s administrative area boundary and all secondary schools 
situated within three miles of the boundary.

Agreed:-  That the report be received and its contents noted.

18.   UPDATE ON SCHOOL PLANNING, ADMISSIONS, APPEALS AND  
PRIMARY AND SECONDARY FAIR ACCESS PROTOCOL 

An update was provided on the current progress of school expansions for 
Wath Comprehensive, Wales High and Wath C. of E. Primary School.  

St. Bernard’s Catholic High School was the next identified school for 
expansion with a completion date of September, 2019.  This would 
increase the current number of places by 75.

Anticipated expansions beyond 2019 into 2020 were Aston Academy and 
St. Pius X Catholic School.

As part of the £3 million proposals to increase Special Educational Needs 
and Disability (SEND) provision across the Borough there would be an 
increase in places at Abbey, Newman, Rowan and Cherry Tree House, 
with a further ten added places at The Willows and Wales High.  Future 
schools earmarked for increased provision would include Aspire and 
Milton and ten places at the new Waverley School.

This increased provision was all part of the school expansion plan which 
would seek to ensure and install confidence in the sufficiency of places 
moving forward.

Further information was also provided on the actions and plans in place to 
ensure as many applications for entry into reception and secondary 
school were completed on time.  

Reference was made to the in-year transfer processes, how these could 
also now be completed electronically up to a term in advance.

In terms of Fair Access the Forum were advised that of the 26 cases from 
2017/18 presented to Panels all 26 had been resolved.

With regards to the number of appeals for 2017/18 393 appeals had been 
submitted for primary schools and 218 had been submitted for secondary 
schools.

The Forum particularly wished to place on record their thanks and 

Page 3



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 08/11/18 4

appreciation to Richard Bellamy and wished him well in his retirement.

Agreed:-  (1)  That the information be received and noted.

(2)  That a letter of thanks from the Local Admissions Forum be forwarded 
onto Richard Bellamy.

19.   ACADEMIES UPDATE - SEPTEMBER 2018 

The current position as at September, 2018 as listed on the submitted 
report of Rotherham schools which had converted or were about to covert 
to Academies was noted.

This now meant that 80% of all Rotherham schools were subject to 
academy status.  Of the total number secondary schools only St. Pius X 
Catholic High had not converted.

Agreed:-  That the report be received and the contents noted.

20.   TERM DATES CONSULTATION FOR 2020/21 

The Forum noted that the consultation for term dates for 2020/21 would 
commence in January, 2019.

An update following the consultation would be provided at the next 
meeting in February, 2019.

Agreed:-  That the information be noted and the update be received in 
due course.

21.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Agreed:-  That the next meeting of the Rotherham Local Admissions 
Forum take place on Thursday, 7th February, 2019 at Rotherham Town 
Hall commencing at 10.00 a.m.

Page 4



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL -
LOCAL ADMISSION FORUM – FEBRUARY 2018

CONSULTATION OUTCOME ON ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE 
ADMISSION YEAR 2020/21.

i) Admission Numbers and Admissions Criteria

This item gives governors the opportunity to consider the admission arrangements (criteria 
and admission number), which will apply for admission in 2020/21. The Local Admission 
Forum has previously considered the requirements for consultation and has agreed that 
the LA should facilitate this, as far as possible, by use of the Authority’s Internet site.

The timetable for the year is:-

Autumn Term 2018 Governing bodies consider the arrangements        
which will apply.

By 23rd November 2018 All relevant details to be forwarded to the LA.

10th December – 25th January 2019 Period of consultation via the LA’s website.

By mid February LA and the Local Admission Forum consider any 
changes and forward any comments to 
appropriate Admission Authority (ies).

By 22nd February 2019 All admission authorities to determine their 
arrangements and notify those consulted.

Community and Controlled Schools

For these schools, the LA is the admission authority. The admissions criteria for 2019/20 
are shown at Appendix 1.

There are no proposed changes to the admission criteria for 2020/21. 

Each school’s proposed admission number is shown at Appendix 2.

Voluntary Aided Schools/Academies/Trust Schools

The governing body is the admission authority. Full consultation is required.

If there are any proposed changes at Church of England schools, Governing Bodies 
should consult their Diocesan Board before consulting anyone else.

Pro-forma to be completed and returned as for community and controlled schools.

Further General Points

All infant, J&I and Primary schools need to continue to be mindful of the need to maintain 
classes from FS2 to Y2 at 30 or less, with the exception of excepted pupils as stipulated 
under the Admissions Code of Practice.

Page 5 Agen
[...]
ct to 
successful consultation.

Thrybergh Academy and Sports 
College (Secondary campus)

704 140 140

Wales High – Academy 1586 310 310

Wath Comprehensive 1950 330 330

Wickersley School and Sports 
College - Academy

2280 340 340

Wingfield Academy 845 170 170
Winterhill School 1350 270 200 Pan decrease subject to 

successful consultation.
St Bernard’s Catholic High - 
Academy

700 140(155*) 155 *Subject to the new building 
works being completed for 
September 2019. The 
admission number will revert 
to 140 in the event of works 
not being completed on time. 

Saint Pius X Catholic High 685 130 130

Page 18



ADMISSION NUMBER FOR SIXTH FORMS

School Name Admission Number 
for Y7-Y11

Proposed Admission 
Number for New Y12 

Pupils 2020/21*
Aston Academy 300 45

Brinsworth Comprehensive – Academy 270 41

Dinnington High School – Academy 252 38

Maltby Academy 200 30

Swinton Community School 200 30

Wales High – Academy 310 47

Wath Comprehensive 330 50

Wickersley Schools and Sports College - 
Academy

340 51

* The published admission number must relate only to those being admitted to the school for the 
first time, and should be based on an estimate of the minimum number of external candidates likely 
to be admitted, although it would be acceptable to exceed this if demand for available courses can 
be met.   

All the sixth form schools proposed Y12 figures are 15% of their Admission number. (Based on 
historical statistical data and previous DfE Admissions Code Guidance) 

Page 19



ROTHERHAM LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM

SCHOOL ADMISSION APPEALS STATISTICS

Thursday, 7th February, 2019

(1)  Introduction 

This report is included on the agenda as the means of informing the Local Admissions 
Forum of the numbers of school admission appeals received and the appeal hearings 
taking place.

Statistics are included for the full academic years 2017/18 and also for the part-year, 
to date 2018/19 school year. 

The separation of Local Authority schools and Faith sch
[...]
rinsworth Manor Junior School May-18 White Woods Primary Academy Trust

*Wentworth CofE Primary School Wentworth CofE Primary School Sep-18 White Woods Primary Academy Trust

Sandhill Primary Academy Rawmarsh Sandhill Primary School Dec-13 Wickersley Partnership Trust Re-brokered to Wickersley Partnership
Trust on the 1st October 2016

Page 26



Wickersley School and Sports College Wickersley School and Sports College Mar-14 Wickersley Partnership Trust PFI School

Rawmarsh Ashwood Academy Rawmarsh Ashwood Primary School Apr-14 Wickersley Partnership Trust

Thrybergh Primary School Thrybergh Primary School Jul-14 Wickersley Partnership Trust

Rawmarsh Community School Rawmarsh Community School Aug-14 Wickersley Partnership Trust  Sponsored Academy

Monkwood Primary Academy Rawmarsh Monkwood Primary School Oct-14 Wickersley Partnership Trust

Aston Hall Junior and Infant School Aston Hall Junior and Infant School Aug-16 Wickersley Partnership Trust

Aston Lodge Primary School Aston Lodge Primary School Aug-16 Wickersley Partnership Trust

Brinsworth Whitehill Primary School Brinsworth Whitehill Primary School Aug-16 Wickersley Partnership Trust

Clifton Community School Clifton Community School Dec-17 Wickersley Partnership Trust

Herringthorpe Junior School Herringthorpe Junior School Apr-15 Willow Tree Academy

Greasbrough Primary School Greasbrough J & I School Jul-15 Willow Tree Academy

Roughwood Primary School Roughwood Primary School Nov-17 Willow Tree Academy

Rockingham J&I School Rockingham J&I School Jun-18 Willow Tree Academy

Wingfield Academy Wingfield Business and Enterprise College Aug-13 Wingfield Academy PFI School

Page 27


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 8th November, 2018
	5 Schools Admission Consultation for the 2020/21 Academic Year
	7 School Admission Appeals Update
	11 Academy Conversions and Multi-Academy Trust



Minutes of the meeting


1 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 07/02/19

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM
THURSDAY, 7TH FEBRUARY, 2019

Present:- Councillor Hartley (in the Chair); Councillor Mrs. M. Gambles, Mrs. A. Gyte 
and Mr. G. Lancashire (Community Representatives).

Also in attendance were Mrs. M. Boswell, Ms. M. Jordan, Mr. C. Stones and Mrs. J. 
Unwin (School Planning, Admissions and Appeals). 

Apologies for absence were received from:- Mrs. C. Cockayne (Community 
Representative), Mrs. R. Colquhoun and Mrs. E. Newton (Academies) and 
Mr. D. Fenton (School Planning, Admissions and Appeals).

22.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 8TH NOVEMBER, 
2018 

Agreed:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th 
November, 2018 be approved as a correct record.

23.   MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES 

There were no matters arising.

24.   PRESENTATION ON ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION OF CHILDREN 

The Chair welcomed Marie Boswell who gave a brief presentation on 
Elective Home Education and Flexi-Schooling, a copy of which would be 
circulated to the Forum Members after the meeting.

The presentation covered:-

 Elective Home Education and what it was.
 Relevant legislation.
 Flexi-schooling arrangement.
 For and against flexi-schooling.
 Trends.

Discussion ensued on the parental choice for elective home education, 
when there was evidence that education was unsuitable and the 
procedures that must be followed, elective numbers of children with 
special educational needs and whether this was an option favoured by the 
children of known travellers.

Further information was also provided on formalisation of the process and 
access to the home by professionals usually by prior arrangement and the 
primary demographics of students elective home educated.

Agreed:-  (1)  That Marie Boswell be thanked for her very informative 
presentation.



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 07/02/19 2

(2)  That the presentation be circulated to all Local Admission Forum 
Members for information.

25.   SCHOOLS ADMISSION CONSULTATION FOR THE 2020/21 
ACADEMIC YEAR 

Further to Minute No. 17 of the previous meeting of the Local Admissions 
Forum consideration was given to the report which detailed the admission 
arrangements (criteria and admission number) following the consultation 
outcome, which would apply for admission in 2020/21.

The timetable for the year was:-

Autumn Term 2018 Governing bodies consider the 
arrangements which will apply.

By 23rd November, 2018 All relevant details to be forwarded to the 
LA.

10th December – Period of consultation via the LA’s 
website.
25th January, 2019

By mid-February LA and the Local Admission Forum 
consider any changes and forward any 
comments to appropriate Admission 
Authority (ies).

By 22nd February, 2019 All admission authorities to determine 
their arrangements and notify those 
consulted.

Agreed:-  That the information be supported.

26.   UPDATE ON ADMISSIONS AND SECONDARY SCHOOL 
ALLOCATIONS FOR SEPTEMBER 2019 

Consideration was given to a verbal update on the admissions and 
secondary school allocations for September, 2019.  The national offer day 
was 1st March, 2019.

The Forum was advised that this was a bulge year in terms of secondary 
admissions which had huge implications for appeals.  Whilst there were 
places available with the usual hotspots, places in some areas were tight.  
There were also nearly ninety students who had not been granted their 
first, second or third choice school.  These children were either allocated 
their catchment school or the next nearest with places. 



3 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 07/02/19

There were also a number of schools who had agreed to take extra 
students this year which alleviated some of the pressure.

Agreed:-  That the information be noted.

27.   SCHOOL ADMISSION APPEALS UPDATE 

Consideration was given to the report which provided a snapshot of the 
numbers of school admission appeals received and the appeal hearings 
taking place and provided statistics for the full academic years 2017/18 
and to date 2018/19 school year. 

Agreed:-  That the information be noted.

28.   SCHOOL ORGANISATION 

Consideration was given to a verbal update on the current progress of 
school expansions.

As part of the proposals to increase capacity from 100 to 120 places and 
to change the upper age limit from 16 to 19 at The Willows. 
 
In addition, the consultation on the secondary expansion at Rawmarsh 
had just commenced, following the increased numbers for Wath and 
Wales.

The new primary school at Waverley had planning permission approved 
and this would provide a published admission of thirty from September, 
2020.

Agreed:-  That the information be noted.

29.   2020/21 SCHOOL TERM DATES CONSULTATION 

Further to Minute No. 20 of the previous meeting held on 8th November, 
2018, feedback was provided on the proposed term dates for 2020/21. 

Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham appeared to be following the 
traditional pattern, with Sheffield suggesting the Easter term dates be 
fixed.

The term dates would be subject to further consideration by the Education 
Consultative Committee at its next meeting.

Agreed:-  That the information be noted.

30.   FAIR ACCESS PROTOCOL 

Consideration was given to a verbal update by the Principal Officer, 
following the attendance at one of the Pupil Management Groups this 



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 07/02/19 4

morning.  There were several set up across the borough.

Further information on the statistics for cases presented and considered 
by Fair Access would be provided for the next meeting.

There were currently no cases outstanding following the resolution of a 
recent Year 6 child that had particular problems.

Discussion ensued on the complexities of some situations for the placing 
of particular children.

Agreed:-  That the information be noted.

31.   ACADEMY CONVERSIONS AND MULTI-ACADEMY TRUST 

Further to Minute No. 19 of the last meeting held on 8th November, 2018 
an updated list was circulated of Rotherham schools which had converted 
or were about to convert to academies.

This meant the Local Authority only had one voluntary aided secondary 
school St. Pius X Catholic High School and one Local Authority 
maintained secondary school Wath Comprehensive (which was due to 
convert on 1st March, 2019).

Agreed:-  That the information be noted.

32.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Agreed:-  That the next meeting of the Rotherham Local Admissions 
Forum take place on Thursday, 27th June, 2019 commencing at 10.00 
a.m. at Rotherham Town Hall.


